
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 29 JANUARY 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Edward Lord (Chairman) 

Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Judith Barnes (Co-opted Member) 
Nigel Challis 
Mark Greenburgh (Co-opted Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Alastair King 
Dan Large (Co-opted Member) 
Felicity Lusk (Co-opted Member) 
Virginia Rounding 
Alderman Baroness Scotland 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley  

tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio/visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2015. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
 

For Information 
 

 a) 16 December 2015   
 

  To receive the public minutes of the Assessment Sub Committee of 16 
December 2015. 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 b) 21 January 2016   
 

  To receive the public minutes of the Assessment Sub Committee of 21 January 
2016 (to follow). 
 

5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE- TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF 
MEETINGS 

 

 A report of the Town Clerk seeking the Committee’s views in respect of its existing 
terms of reference (Appendix 1); the terms of reference of its sub-committees 
(Appendix 2); and its future meeting arrangements, ahead of submission to the Court 
of Common Council on 21st April 2016. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
6. DECLARATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY IN RELATION TO THE SPECIAL 

PROVISION MADE FOR THE LORD MAYOR AS A CEREMONIAL OFFICE 
HOLDER 

 

 Report of the Private Secretary and Chief of Staff. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 
 



3 
 

7. UPDATE ON SHRIEVAL DECLARATION ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 Report of the Secondary and Under Sheriff. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Friday, 2 October 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 

Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 2 October 2015 at 11.30 am 
 

Present  
 
Members: 
Edward Lord (Chairman) 
Judith Barnes 
Nigel Challis 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Alastair King 
Felicity Lusk 
Virginia Rounding 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk‟s Departmenr 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

William Chapman - Private Secretary and Chief of Staff to 
the Lord Mayor 

Janet Fortune - Human Resources 

Tracey Jansen - Human Resources 

 
In attendance: Neil Asten (Independent Person) and Chris Taylor (Independent 
Person) were also present at the meeting.  

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Mr Large had recently been 
hospitalised with pneumonia and was therefore expected to be out of action for 
the coming weeks. The Committee wished to record their best wishes to Mr 
Large for a speedy recovery. 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Mark Greenburgh (Co-opted 
Member), Dan Large (Co-opted Member), Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman), 
Anju Sanehi (Independent Person) and Tom Sleigh. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 July 2015 were considered and 
approved as a correct record, subject to adding Judith Barnes to the list of 
apologies. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MATTERS ARISING 
Gifts and Hospitality – Ceremonial Officeholders 
The Town Clerk reported that, following a recent meeting with the Secondary, it 
had been agreed that a quarterly log of Shrieval gifts and hospitality would now 
be produced by the Old Bailey and published on the Corporate webpages. 
These arrangements would mirror those already in place for the Lord Mayor. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Committee periodically review the Shrieval 
log alongside the Lord Mayor‟s log. 
 
Annual Update to Members’ Declarations – Latest Responses 
In response to a question, the Town Clerk confirmed that declarations for all 
three new Common Councilmen who had been appointed since the last 
meeting of the Standards Committee had been received and were published on 
the public website.. 
 

4. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk providing Members with the 
details of a decision taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the Standards Committee, since the Committee‟s last 
meeting on 15th May 2015. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the contents of the report be noted.  
 

5. COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE AND FORM  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Comptroller 
& City Solicitor reviewing the current complaints process and form. 
 
A copy of the document with tracked changes visible was tabled for ease of 
reference.  
 
The Comptroller & City Solicitor highlighted that all of the changes suggested 
by Members at the last meeting had now been incorporated into the revised 
document. He clarified that he had not received any further comments from 
Members outside of the meeting.  
 
The Committee went through the proposed changes within the document and 
the following points were made: 

• The Chairman requested that (“the City”) be replaced with (“the 
Corporation” within the Introduction; 

• Under „Making a Complaint‟, the fourth bullet point should request that, 
where possible, complainants specify what aspects of the Code have 
been breached; 

[...]
ittee requested that the Comptroller and City Solicitor produce a 
report on the issues around this for discussion at the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That, Members delegate authority to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Standards 
Committee, to approve the revised documentation in accordance with the 
suggestions made today and note the existing arrangements in respect of 
responding to and managing alleged breaches of the Members‟ Code of 
Conduct.  
 

6. REVISED GUIDANCE TO MEMBERS RE: CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Comptroller 
& City Solicitor in relation to revised Guidance to Members regarding the Code 
of Conduct.  
 
The Chairman highlighted that the revised guidance document had all changes 
and amendments highlighted for ease of reference. 
 
The Committee went through the proposed changes/comments within the 
document and the following points were made: 

Page 3



 At paragraph 2, it was agreed that „Rather‟ replace „Instead‟; 

 The date referred to within paragraphs 17 and 19 be removed; 

 Paragraph 19 to read „meets or exceeds‟ 

 Under paragraph 19, it was agreed that a dedicated email address be 
set up for Members to notify Officers of any amendments/updates to 
their existing declarations. The Town Clerk undertook to progress this; 

 Under paragraph 20, bullet point one, it was recognised that an 
approximate value was not required under the Code and was often 
difficult to estimate. It was therefore agreed that wording referring to this 
be removed from the Guidance; 

 Amendments at paragraph 21 were agreed as set out; 

 It was agreed that the following wording be added to the first bullet point 
at paragraph 22 …”where the Chairman, Managing Director or Principal 
is the host. Invitations from the London Symphony Orchestra or the 
Royal Shakespeare Company for example should be declared; 

 Amendments at paragraph 25 were agreed as set out; 

 Amendments at paragraph 27 were agreed as set out; 

 It was suggested that officers clarify, under paragraph 28, that this was 
by virtue of an individual‟s relationship to the Member; 

 Under paragraph 31, it was suggested that this should also refer to the 
fact that Members may also have an obligation to inform their employer 
where private activities might cross over with their activities as a 
Member; 

 
RESOLVED – That, Members of the Standards Committee approve the revised 
Guidance to Members so this can be re-circulated to all Members of the Court 
of Common Council for information.  
 

7. UPDATE RE: CO-OPTED MEMBER DECLARATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk providing Members with 
an update on the status of the Co-opted Members‟ Registers of Interest 
following circulation of correspondence by the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Comptroller & City Solicitor in early August 2015 and the implementation of 
the new arrangements.  
 
The Town Clerk informed the Committee that over 50% of those co-opted 
Members contacted on this matter had not submitted a response. She went on 
to highlight that many of those contacted had also expressed concern, 
particularly at plans to publish their interests and some had also suggested that 
pursuing this matter may leave them with no choice but to resign from their 
respective Committees.  
 
With regard to the technicalities around publishing the responses received, the 
Town Clerk reported that this had now been trialled and would be technically 
possible if the Committee were minded to proceed with this exercise. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Comptroller and City Solicitor produce a 
paper for the next meeting of the Standards Committee detailing how each of 
the various Sub/Consultative/Grand Committees concerned were constituted 

Page 4



and providing Members with some advice on how best to proceed in each case. 
It was felt that this exercise was absolutely essential to pursue in the case of 
co-opted Members sitting on decision making bodies such as the three City 
School Boards. 
 
A Member commented that he felt it important to set out proper and consistent 
parameters. 
 
The Committee suggested that, in the interim, the Town Clerk contact all 
relevant Committee Chairman requesting that they remind their Co-opted 
Members of the need to submit responses at their next scheduled meetings. 
 

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON MEMBER/OFFICER 
RELATIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of HR providing Members with 
the annual review of the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations highlighting and 
related issues that have arisen in the year 1 August 2014-31 July 2015. The 
report also included a review of the Employee Code of Conduct and 
commentary from the Comptroller & City Solicitor on Employment Tribunal 
cases in the past year.  
 
In order to clarify a point in the report, the Committee were informed that, of the 
three dismissals referred to, one appeal had been upheld and the member of 
staff concerned had been reinstated although they had subsequently resigned. 
In response to a question regarding this matter, the Chairman confirmed that 
this was now the subject of a claim for constructive dismissal.  
 
In response to further questions concerning Employment Tribunal cases and 
the City of London Police, the Chairman reported that the Establishment 
Committee had identified this as a matter of concern and requested a further 
report on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Members note the report.  
 

9. RECORDING OF LORD MAYOR'S GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
The Committee received a report of the Private Secretary & Chief of Staff 
updating the Committee on the Lord Mayor‟s declaration of gifts and hospitality. 
 
The Private Secretary confirmed that there were no separate, sensitive items to 
report to the Committee on this occasion. He went on to apologise for the fact 
that the register of
[...]
 advisory panel regarding disciplinary action taken in 
respect of the Town Clerk, the City of London‟s Monitoring Officer or the 
Chamberlain.  
 
The Committee were informed that the Director of Corporate HR would now be 
putting together a further report on process for the Establishment Committee 
and was currently awaiting LGA guidance on this matter.  
 
RECEIVED.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Annual Committee Dinner 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that this year‟s annual dinner would be 
taking place on 2nd December 2015 in the Chief Commoner‟s Parlour.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



ASSESSMENT SUB (STANDARDS) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 December 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Assessment Sub (Standards) Committee held at 
the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nigel Challis 
Mark Greenburgh (Co-opted Member) 
Edward Lord (Chairman) 

Anju Sanehi (Independent Person) 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
Officers: 
Lorraine Brook 
Sabina Johal 
Michael Cogher 
Edward Wood 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Comptroller & City Solicitor 
- Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department  

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee elected a Chairman of the Assessment Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved:- That Edward Lord OBE be elected as Chairman of the Assessment 
Sub-Committee.  
 

2. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
A number of questions, which were responded to by the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor, were raised in relation to procedural matters and clarification was 
sought in respect of the potential outcomes arising from the Sub-Committee’s 
deliberations.  
  
T
[...]
ENT  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.50 am 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Lorraine Brook 
T: 020 7332 1409 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee: 
Standards Committee  

Date: 
29th January 2016 

Subject: 
Standards Committee – Terms of Reference and 
Frequency of meetings  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 
Report Author: 
Gemma Stokley 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
1. The purpose of this report is for the Standards Committee to consider its 

Terms of Reference, the terms of reference of its sub committees and its 
frequency of meetings, ahead of submission of the White Paper to the Court 
of Common Council on 21st April 2016.  The Committee is also asked to 
receive meeting dates for the remainder of 2016 and 2017.   

 
2. Details of the composition of the Standards Committee and its terms of 

reference are set out below.  
 
Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that:- 
 

(a) Members consider the Standards Committee’s Terms of Reference 
(Appendix 1); 

(b) Members consider the frequency of the Committee’s meetings; and  
(c) Members note the scheduled meeting dates for the remainder of 2016 

and 2017. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
4. This report sets out the terms of reference and composition of the Standards 

Committee, including the Committee’s Co-opted Members and the Independent 
Persons.  

 
5. The Committee is also asked to note the frequency of its meetings and the 

meeting dates scheduled for the remainder of 2016 and 2017, as set out in 
paragraph 15.    

 
Standards Committee –Terms of Reference 
 
6. The Standard’s Committee’s Terms of Reference, as agreed by the Court of 

Common Council at its meeting on 23rd April 2015 are set out at Appendix 1.  
Subject to any views of the Committee, the Terms of Reference will be 
submitted to the Court of Common Council for approval on 21st April 2016 
ahead of the start of the new municipal year.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



  
 
[...]
Sub-Committee.  The Appeal 
Sub-Committee will normally complete its review of the decision within an average of 
30 working days following receipt of the request. 
 
Appeal Sub Committee Terms of reference  
 
a) To determine any appeal from a Member in relation to a finding of the Hearing 

Sub-Committee that they have breached the Code of Conduct and/or in 
relation to the sanction imposed,  

 
b) Having due regard to the decision of the Hearing Sub-Committee, to 

substitute any alternative decision for that decision that the Appeal Sub-
Committee considers is appropriate, being a decision that the Hearing Sub-
Committee had the power to make. 

Page 22



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Standards Committee 
 

29 January 2016 

Subject: Declaration of Gifts and Hospitality in relation to 
the Special Provision made for the Lord Mayor as a 
Ceremonial Office Holder 
 

Public 
 

Report of:  
The Private Secretary & Chief of Staff 
 
Report Author: 
Jonathan Pallant 
 

For Information 
 

Summary 
 

To update the Committee on the Lord Mayor’s declaration of gifts and hospitality. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
 
1. Following the meeting of Standards Committee on 20th February 2015 it was 

agreed that as of 1st April gifts and hospitality which breached the threshold, as 
applied to all Members, would be declared unless they fell within the caveat 
outlined within the previous report of ‘special provision’ for the Lord Mayor as a 
ceremonial office holder. 
 

Current Position 
 
2. As agreed with the Committee the Lord Mayor has made a declaration at the end 

of a three month period, declaring gifts and hospitality publicly via their internet 
page - http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/the-lord-
mayor/Pages/default.aspx 
The change in Mayoralty, which has occurred during the latest set of 
declarations, is clearly marked to delineate the declarations in relation to each 
Mayoralty.
[...]
4.11.15 Stationers' Company Civic Dinner, Sh, Sh2 Stationers' Hall

25.11.15 Coleman Street Ward Club Lunch, Sh1 Guildhall

26.11.15 Guinness & Oyster Lunchs, Sh2 Mansion House

30.11.15 Bakers' Election Banquet, Sh1, Sh2 Bakers' Hall

01.12.15 Weavers' Company Dinner, Sh1, Sh2 Vintners' Hall

02.12.15 Constructors' Company Dinner, Sh2 Old Bailey

03.12.15 Makers' of Playing Cards Banquet, Sh1, Sh2 Mansion House

04.12.15 Gold and Silver Wyre Drawers' Dinner, Sh1, Sh2 Mansion House

07.12.15 Brian Jenkins' Birthday Lunch, Sh1 Merchant Tayoers' Hall

08.12.15 Her Majesty's Reception for the Diplomatic Corps, Sh1, Sh2 Buckingham Palace

09.12.15 Cutlers' Company Boards Head Fest, Sh1, Sh2 Cutlers' Hall

10.12.15 Brewers' Company Court Lunch, Sh2 Brewers' Hall

Fan Makers' Company Banquet, Sh1, Sh2 Mansion House

11.12.15 Cordwainers' Ward Club Lunch, Sh1 Guildhall

14.12.15 IUA Board Lunch, Sh1 Baltic Exchange

Guild of Freemen Auuual Banquet, Sh1, Sh2 Guildhall

15.12.15 Royal Society of St. George Supper, Sh2 Haberdashers' Hall

16.12.15 Turners' Company Livery Dinner, Sh1, Sh2 Skinners' Hall

17.12.15 Royal Society of St. George Banquet, Sh1, Sh2 Mansion House

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4a 16 December 2015
	Minutes

	5 Standards Committee- Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings
	Frequency of meetings report - T o R - Appendix 1
	Frequency of meetings report - Appendix 2

	6 Declaration of Gifts and Hospitality in relation to the Special Provision made for the Lord Mayor as a Ceremonial Office Holder
	Declaration of LM Gifts - 1st October to 13th November
	Declaration of Gifts - 13th November to 31st December
	Copy of Copy of Hospitality 2_October-31_December_2015

	7 Update on Shrieval declaration arrangements
	Copy of Bowman and Rigden




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Friday, 29 January 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 

Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 29 January 2016 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Edward Lord (Chairman) 
Oliver Lodge (Deputy Chairman) 
Judith Barnes 
Nigel Challis 
Mark Greenburgh 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Alastair King 
Dan Large 
Felicity Lusk 
Virginia Rounding 
Tom Sleigh 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk‟s Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Deborah Cluett - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Charles Henty - Secondary and Under-Sheriff of 
London and High Bailiff of Southwark 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 October 2015 were considered 
and approved as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Complaints Procedure and Form (page 3) – The Comptroller and City 
Solicitor informed the Committee that a written report summarising Complaints 
dealt with informally by the Chief Commoner would be submitted to their next 
meeting. 
 



Revised Guidance to Members re: Code of Conduct (page 3) – The Town 
Clerk reported that, at the Committee‟s request, relevant Committee Chairmen 
had been contacted to request that they remind their Co-opted Members of the 
need to submit responses to the Town Clerk at their next scheduled meetings. 
This had resulted in a further 12 responses meaning that there had now been 
87 responses in total and 83 responses still outstanding from Co-opted 
Members from across the organisation. 
 
The Committee requested that the Town Clerk provide a breakdown of 
responses by Committee for their next meeting so that they were able to 
identify if there were issues of compliance in particular areas.  
 
The Chairman highlighted that he had particular concerns around the lack of 
responses received from those co-opted Members who sat on the City 
Corporation‟s statutory consultative committees.  
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor informed the Committee that he would be 
producing a report on the legal status/constitution of the various Sub, 
Consultative and Grand Committees for whom responses were still outstanding 
to the next meeting of the Standards Committee with advice on how best to 
proceed in each case.  
 
The Committee agreed that this would be helpful and would enable them to re-
think their policy on this matter so that if a body were purely advisory and the 
City Corporation were keen to encourage participation, it might not be 
necessary for all members of that body to submit a response. 
 
The Chairman reported that the City‟s Property Investment Board had recently 
taken the decision to co-opt an additional 3 Members who would also be 
required to return the necessary forms.   
 

4. MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB COMMITTEE  
 

4A. 16 December 2015  
The Committee received the public minutes and summary of the Assessment 
Sub-Committee meeting held on 16 December 2015. 
 
The Chairman reported that Mr Sleigh had now been replaced by Mr Lodge on 
the Sub-Committee. This was because the matter involved officers who 
reported to a body on which Mr Sleigh was currently serving as Deputy 
Chairman and so he had taken the decision that it would be best for him to 
stand down.  
 

4B. 21 January 2016  
The Chairman reported that the Assessment Sub Committee that originally met 
on 21 January 2016 would be reconvened today following Members‟ request for 
further clarification on a number of issues. The minutes of both the original and 
the reconvened Assessment Sub Committee meeting would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Standards Committee for information.  
 



5. STANDARDS COMMITTEE- TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY 
OF MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning its Terms of 
Reference, the terms of reference of its sub committees and its frequency of 
meetings ahead of submission of the White Paper to the Court of Common 
Council on 21st April 2016. 
 
The Deputy Chairman disagreed with the fact that there continued to be a dual 
measure of service for Standards Committee Members. He suggested that this 
be amended to read “None of the appointed shall serve on the Committee for 
more than eight years in total”. The Committee unanimously agreed with this 
amendment.  
 
With reference to terms of reference of the Hearing Sub Committee, the Deputy 
Chairman stated that it seemed wrong to suggest that the Sub Committee could 
„impose‟ any sanctions given that, if removal of a Member from a particular 
committee or committees was decided upon then a recommendation would 
have to be made to the relevant appointing body in each case. The Comptroller 
and City Solicitor suggested that this could be amended to read “….it may take 
any one or a combination of the following actions…”. The Committee suggested 
that approval of the final wording of this paragraph be delegated to the Town 
Clerk and Comptroller and City Solicitor in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman. 
 
The Chairman highlighted that both Mr Challis and Mr Hudson would be up for 
re-appointment to the Committee in April 2016.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 
 
(a) Members approve the Standards Committee‟s Terms of Reference for 

submission to  the Court of Common Council on 21st April 2016 subject to 
the amendment referred to above regarding the maximum length of 
service for Standards Committee members; 

 
(b) Members agree that the Standards Committee continue to meet three 

times per annum; and  
 
(c) Members note the scheduled meeting dates for the remainder of 2016 and 

2017. 
 

6. DECLARATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY IN RELATION TO THE 
SPECIAL PROVISION MADE FOR THE LORD MAYOR AS A CEREMONIAL 
OFFICE HOLDER  
The Committee received a report of the Private Secretary & Chief of Staff 
updating Members on the Lord Mayor‟s declaration of gifts and hospitality. 
 
In response to a question regarding the policy around the retention of gifts by 
the Lord Mayor, the Chairman reported that a note was kept on file at Mansion 
House on this. A Co-opted Member commented that the policy for Government 
and Royalty was that all gifts received went to storage unless purchased by the 



officer holder and it therefore seemed that the Lord Mayor‟s policy on this was 
not consistent with the approach adopted elsewhere. The Chairman highlighted 
that there was a considerable amount of personal cost incurred by the Lord 
Mayor whilst in office and that this was an unpaid office with no tax implications.  
 
The Chairman went on to inform the Committee that he was to receive a report 
directly from Mansion House should the Lord Mayor receive any gift/hospitality 
of a politically sensitive nature. He confirmed that there had been no such 
report to date.  
 
The Chairman drew Members‟ attention to the addition of overseas hospitality 
as requested by the Committee at their last meeting.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. UPDATE ON SHRIEVAL DECLARATION ARRANGEMENTS  
The Committee received a report of the Secondary of London updating 
Members on the arrangements that had now been implemented for the Sheriffs‟ 
declarations of gifts and hospitality. 
 
The Chairman reported that, whilst one of the City‟s Sheriffs was, typically, not 
a Common Councilman or Alderman, they were still „caught‟ by the Code of 
Conduct as ex-officio members of a number of City of London Corporation 
committees. 
 
The Secondary reported that the Old Bailey had followed the example set by 
Mansion House in terms of the registering of gifts and hospitality and he hoped 
that this was to the Committee‟s satisfaction. He went on to report that, unlike 
the Lord Mayor, the Sheriffs did not tend to be the recipients of very expensive 
gifts.  
 
The Committee were informed that the new arrangements around registering 
gifts and hospitality had been in place since the beginning of the new Shrievalty 
in September 2015 and that the Secondary would continue to provide similar 
public reports on this matter to the Committee on a quarterly basis.  
 
A Member suggested that the assumption that one of the Sheriffs was always 
an Alderman be removed. It was also noted that the value of gifts was very 
much a guesstimate and that it was therefore unnecessary to include this 
information in future reports.  
 
In response to a question regarding the policy around the retention of gifts, the 
Secondary repeated that the gifts given to the Sheriffs tended to be small, 
personal items but that, if a gift of great significance/value were to be received 
he would seek advice on the retention of such a gift.  
 
Members asked that future reports record whether either Sheriff were 
accompanied by their escort at events. 
 



Finally, Members informed the Secondary that it was not necessary to list 
invitations to events from the Queen in future reports. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the Secondary for his 
efforts in this area and for his comprehensive report and log. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Ward Newsletters in the run up to the 2017 Common Council Elections 
A Member referred to the forthcoming 2017 Common Council elections and 
questioned whether any guidance currently existed for Members around using 
publications such as Ward Newsletters for what might be perceived as 
electioneering.  
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor reported that the Local Government Act 1986 
touched upon this matter with regard to „promoting political ends‟. 
 
A Member commented that this matter did not seem to be within the remit of 
this Committee and highlighted the fact that guidance around the appropriate 
use of Corporation resources was normally circulated to all Members nearer the 
election period.  
 
Members went on to question the publication of the Ward Newsletters and 
whether there was any oversight of this at officer level given that they were 
produced at the Corporation‟s cost. The Comptroller and City Solicitor 
undertook to ascertain exactly what oversight of these publications was 
currently in place.  
 
The Chairman suggested that a minute on this item be sent to the Policy and 
Resources Committee given that it was their decision a number of years ago to 
create Ward newsletters and to print and post these at the City Corporation‟s 
expense. It would then be for them to consider whether or not guidance on the 
appropriate use of these publications should be issued to Members in the run 
up to the 2017 elections.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Hearing Sub Procedures 
The Chairman highlighted that the Hearings Sub Committee had taken a 
decision earlier this morning to proceed to a full Hearing with regard to a 
complaint submitted to them. He went on to report that, as this would be the 
first of such hearings that the Sub Committee would oversee, there were some 
questions around whether this should be held in public or private session 
(different authorities currently took very different approaches to this) and further 
questions around what approach should be taken with regard to the publication 
of any decisions reached by the hearing. The Chairman welcomed the views of 
the Committee on this matter.  
 



The Committee were informed that the advice from the Assistant City Solicitor 
had been that the Sub Committee would have sufficient legal justification to 
hold the forthcoming hearing in private session.  
 
One Co-opted Member commented that she was of the view that any decision 
reached should be published unless there was good reason not to. She added 
that her instinct was that the hearing should also be held in public for the same 
reason. However, another Co-opted Member disagreed and stated that the 
hearing should be held in private with a view then taken as to whether or not 
any decisions made should be made public on a case by case basis, taking into 
consideration the severity of each case.  
 
An Independent Person concurred that the hearing should be held in private as 
was the case with many trade/professional bodies but that a strong case could 
then be made for making any decisions reached public.  
 
A Member stated that he felt that hearings in general should be held in public 
unless this would be of concern to the complainant.  
 
In response to a question, the Chairman confirmed that, if a hearing were to be 
held in public, the press would be entitled to attend and also to make 
audio/visual recordings of the proceedings. 
 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor confirmed that the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 1972 now applied to such meetings and therefore there was a 
presumption that hearings would be held in public unless they dealt with 
exempt information. He added that it would be for the relevant Sub Committee 
to take a view regarding any exempt information on a case by case basis. 
Where a complaint under the Code of Conduct was connected to disciplinary 
proceedings against an employee for example, it was likely that any hearing 
would be held in non-public session. Other complaints may be more public in 
nature. The Committee were informed that, where cases were held in private 
session, public minutes providing a sufficient summary would still have to be 
produced.  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their views and stated that all future 
hearings would be held in public unless there were clear, sufficient legal 
grounds for them to be private. With regard to decisions taken by the Sub 
Committee, it was agreed that these should be made public with the reasons 
behind such decisions also published unless these contained exempt 
information as covered by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Dispensations Sub Committee 
A copy of a letter sent to all Members of the Court of Common Council on 
behalf of the Chairman of the Standards Committee and the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor was tabled. The letter concerned a forthcoming debate and vote 
that was due to take place at the Finance Committee and potentially the Court 
of Common Council regarding the Business Rate Premium and any disclosable 
pecuniary interests Members might have around this. The letter had also 
advised Members that a Dispensations Sub Committee had been scheduled for 



Wednesday, 10 February 2016 to consider any written requests for a 
dispensation that Members might want to submit to enable them to talk and 
vote on this matter.  
 
The Chairman sought the availability of two Common Councilmen and one Co-
opted Member to sit on the forthcoming Dispensations Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the following Members be appointed to the Dispensations 
Sub Committee scheduled for 10.00am on Wednesday 10 February 2016: 
 

 Nigel Challis 

 Dan Large (Co-opted Member) 

 Edward Lord 

 Virginia Rounding 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


